Year’s high and low (in € )*
High
Low
Latest

* Adjusted figures linked to January 2007 capital increase.
 Subject to approval at the AGM on 23 May 2007.

EARNING PER SHARE*

A €4 billion capital increase with preferential subscription rights was carried out between 4 and 23 January 2007. Subscription for new shares was
at a price of €26.75 on the basis of one new share for ten existing shares. A total of 149,732,230 new shares were created, carrying rights to dividends
with effect from 1 January 2006. At the settlement and delivery date of 6 February, the Group’s share capital comprised 1,647,054,531 shares, with a
market capitalisation of €54.7 billion.

* Adjusted figures linked to January 2007 capital increase.

* Adjusted figures linked to January 2007 capital increase.
 Subject to approval at the AGM on 23 May 2007.

* Adjusted figures linked to January 2007 capital increase.
 Pro forma.

(In € )

(In € )(In €, excluding tax credit)

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A. 2006 BUSINESS REVIEW • PAGE 15

DATA
CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A. SHARES

29

.7
7%

   8
.86%   54.73%

   5.63 % 1.01%

SAS Rue La Boétie

Treasury shares

Employee share ownership plan

Institutional investors

Individual shareholders

2007 FINANCIAL CALENDAR

TOTAL SHAREHOLDER RETURN

Holding period Cumulative gross return Average annualised return
1 year (2006) 20.4 % 20.4 %
2 years (2005 - 2006) 47.3 % 21.4 %
3 years (2004 - 2006) 82.9 % 22.3 %
4 years (2003 - 2006) 151.4 % 25.9 %
5 years (2002 - 2006) 116.7 % 16.7 %
Since 14 December 2001* 131.0 % 18.2 %

* IPO at €16.60.

By way of example, an investor who invested in Crédit Agricole S.A. shares at the time of the IPO and reinvested all dividends
received would have achieved an average return, at end-06, of 18.2% by year.

Total shareholder return for retail investors in Crédit Agricole S.A. shares: the calculation is based on the closing share price on the day
of investment (IPO on 14 December 2001 or beginning of the year in other cases), with gross dividends reinvested (including the tax credit until
2005 in respect of 2004, representing 50% of dividends paid). Valuations are based on the closing price on the day of investment. It assumes